
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 27 February 2015 
 
Time:  10.30 am 
 
Place: LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor   Direct Dial: 0115 8764298 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 28 November 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15  
Report of External Auditors KPMG 
 

11 - 36 

5  KPMG CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL 
REPORT  
Report of External Auditors KPMG 
 

37 - 42 

6  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 STRATEGY  
Report of Acting Director of Strategic Finance 
 

43 - 74 

7  REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
Report of Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 

75 - 92 

8  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT- PROGRESS MADE TO 
DATE ON ISSUES REPORTED 2013/14  AND PROCESS FOR 
PRODUCING 2014/15 STATEMENT  
Report of Acting Director of Strategic Finance 

93 - 102 

Public Document Pack



 
9  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2014/15 (THIRD 

QUARTER) AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16.  
Report of Acting Director of Strategic Finance 
 

103 - 114 

10  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT SCHEDULED FOR EXAMINATION  
Report of Acting Director of Strategic Finance  
 

115 - 122 

11  AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK 
PROGRAMME  
Report of Acting Director of Strategic Finance 
 

123 - 126 

 
 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 
NG2 3NG on 28 November 2014 from 10.30am – 11.52am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
 Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair)  
Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair) (from minute 26) 
Councillor Mohammad Aslam 
 Councillor Michael Edwards 
 Councillor John Hartshorne 
 Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Malcolm Wood               
 

Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Roger Steel 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Richard Walton -   KPMG  Auditors (External Auditors) 
Jeff Abbott - Head of Strategic Finance 
Laura Catchpole - Policy Officer 
Chris Common - Organisational Planning and Performance Manager 
Glyn Daykin - Finance Analyst, Treasury Management 
Barry Dryden - Senior Finance Manager (Financial Reporting ) 
Mark Gannon - Director of Customer Access 
Lynne North - Customer Liaison Officer, Have Your Say 
Shail Shah - Head of Internal Audit 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
22  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Georgina Culley (Health Issues) 
Councillor Roger Steel (Other Council Business) 
 
23 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
24 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2014 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
25  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
Further to the ‘Statement of Accounts 2013/14’ which was considered at the last meeting, 
Richard Walton, Audit Manager of KPMG, introduced the external auditors’ report which 
summarised the key findings from the 2013/14 audit of the Council, including the financial 
statements and Value for Money
[...]
 and Performance Manager, presented the report 
of the Strategic Director Organisational Transformation, setting out progress made during 
the past 6 months in implementing the Performance Management Framework (PMF) 
which was approved for adoption by the Audit Committee on 28 February 2014.  
 
The PMF was revised to reinforce a strong performance culture which is an integral part of 
the day-to-day activity of the Council. To date, nearly 100 managers have attended one of 
the performance management training workshops with nearly 2/3rds of attendees 
reporting their skills in performance management had improved by attending the course. 
Three months later, 63% said they have been able to use their skills to positively influence 
the performance culture of their service 
 

Page 4



Audit Committee – 28.11.2014 
 

 

Councillor’s questions were responded to as follows: 
 
(a) to gauge the success of the promotional and support work, managers were directly 

consulted and overall there were good levels of the awareness and implementation of 
the PMF; 

(b) there were some departments, such as Children and Adults where further work in key 
areas is necessary, including their use of ‘Covalent’ – the Council’s performance 
management software system; 

(c) some of the points raised through the consultation have been addressed, including 
improving the PMF prominence on the intranet, but generally most colleagues how 
their activity links  to the Council Plan objectives (‘the Golden Thread’); 

(d) every Council Team should have a Service Plan as this, along with Performance 
Appraisals, identifies links from the service to the priorities of the Council Plan; 

(e) by working with managers, who are organised and disciplined, the ‘ripple effect’ is 
relied upon for information to be progressed downwards. There is not the capacity 
within the Organisational Planning and Performance Team to check that this is the 
case in each team so their work focussed on developing th
[...]
ttee’s attention; 
 
(a) the new borrowing strategy for 2-14/15 is to raise up to £24.6m to finance new 

capital expenditure and replace maturing long-term debt. To 30 September no new 
long term borrowing has taken place; 

(b) the debt rescheduling strategy for 2014/15 is to consider any debt rescheduling or 
repayment opportunities which enable revenue savings to be generated in the year. 
To 30 September, no debt rescheduling had taken place; 

(c) the investment strategy for 2014/15 is to ensure the security of funds invested 
through the application of restricted counterparty list and the imposition of limits on 
the period and levels of individual investments and within those confines to 
maximise the return on investments;  

(d) the average return on investments from 1 April to 30 September was 0.64%. The 
2014/15 budget assumed an average return of 0.68% for the period. 

(e) a rise in interest rates is predicted during the first half of 2015. 
 
Councillor’s questions were responded to as follows by Finance Colleagues: 
 
(f) debt rescheduling did not take place as although opportunities are monitored, none 

were identified as being suitable, especially when the cost of moving debt is taken 
into consideration; 

(g) if interest rates were to change, the tools are in place, within the Treasury 
Management Strategy, to cope with this; 

(h) it would be more appropriate for Geoff Walker, as Acting Director of Strategic 
Finance, to respond to the concern that other Local Authorities are predicting that 
they will experience significant financial issues within the next 2 or 3 years and how 
similar influences may affect Nottingham City Council although it must be noted that 
there has been no wholly reliable analysis to suggest that the Councils in question 
will be become bankrupt. Medium Term Financial Planning helps to ensures long 
term stability, added to which reserves are reassuring and KPMG do not have any 
particular concerns regarding the current
[...]
rther investment but funds are not available from Nottingham so an internal IT 
body is required to advise on alternative options; 

(e) lessons have been learnt from the partnership and any further joint ventures must 
be with an Authority which is more similar to Nottingham. Partnerships of this sort 
can be very successful, as is seen in some areas of London where up to 5 
boroughs have joined together. 

 
RESOLVED; 
 
(1) to note the outcome from 2013/14 audit work planned and completed to date; 
 
(2) to note the updated EMSS 2014/15 Audit Plan. 
 
31 COUNTER FRAUD POLICY 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the Director of Strategic Finance’s report 
which detailed the Counter Fraud Strategy and the Counter Fraud Strategy for Schools. 
 
Richard Walton of KPMG assured the Committee that KPMG did not have any concerns 
regarding the policy and that other Local Authorities are likely follow Nottingham’s 
example. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the City Council’s Counter Fraud Strategy, as detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report, and the Counter Fraud Strategy for Schools, as detailed in 
Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
32  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY  REPORT 2014/15 -  2ND  QUARTER  
 
Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, presented the report which outlines the work of Internal 
Audit Service during the 2nd Quarter of 2014/15. 
 
It is noted that while some Councillors requested further information on the sustainability of 
Local Authority schools which transfer to Academy status, it was not possible for the 
Internal Audit Team to investigate this issue as once a school has transferred, the overall 
responsibility including financial records, processes and liabilities, also transfers to the 
Academy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) to note the performance of Internal Audit during Quarter 2; 

 
(2) for the Audit of ‘Bank Reconciliation’ to be considered at the February 2015 

meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

Page 8



Audit Committee – 28.11.2014 
 

 

(3) to invite the Head of IT to a future meeting of this Committee to present, when 
completed, the external consultant’s review of IT services.  

 
33   AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the Director of Strategic Finance’s report 
which outlined the core functions of the Committee, the benefits that will arise for the City 
Council and an outline annual work programme. 
 
Councillors requested that that the Chief Finance Officer be invited to attend at least one 
Audit Committee meeting in a municipal year as this had been a practice many years ago 
which had proved very informative. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1)   to note the functions of the Audit Committee and the benefits arising from its 

existence;  
 
(2)    to endorse the outline work programme at Appendix 1.  
 
(4)  for the Head of Internal Audit to invite the Chief Finance Officer to attend a 

future meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



External Audit Plan 
2014/15

Nottingham City 
Council

February 2015

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



1© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

Sue Sunderland
Director
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: + 44 0115 945 4490

Sue.sunderlandt@kpmg.co.uk

Richard Walton
Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: + 44 0115 945 4471
Richard.walton@kpmg.co.uk

Janet Dean 
Assistant Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: + 44 0115 935 3418
janet.dean@kpmg.co.uk This report is addressed to the Authority and has been prepared for the sole use of the Authority. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their 

individual capacities, or to third parties. The Audit Commission has issued a document entitled Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies. This 
[...]
g the start of the 

loans. 

PBB is a leading European specialist lender for Real Estate and Public Investment 

finance. 

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

Title of paper: REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Glen O’Connell 
Acting Corporate Director for 
Resources 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager, Financial Reporting 
barry.dryden@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
0115 876 2799 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

None 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 
 

2 

Review and agree the Statement of Accounting Policies for inclusion in the 2014/15 
annual accounts. 

Review and agree the proposals where International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) allow a degree of choice. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 Part 3 of the Annual Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (the Regulations) require 

the City Council to produce an annual Statement of Accounts. In accordance with 
IFRS, the Statement of Accounts must include a statement of accounting policies. 

 
1.2 The Regulations also require a draft of the Statement of Accounts to be prepared and 

certified by the responsible financial officer by 30 June. In accordance with best 
practice for local authorities, the draft accounting policies should be reviewed by Audit 
Committee before the draft 2014/15 Statement of Accounts is produced. 

 
1.3 In addition, where IFRS allows a degree of choice, Audit Committee should be aware 

of, and confirm the choices made.  
 
2.  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The draft 2014/15 accounting policies are included in Appendix A.  There are no 

significant changes to the accounting policies from 2013/14. The policies are reviewed 
annually to identify any which should be removed as they are no longer relevant or 
have no material effect to the Statement of Accounts and for 2014/15. Following this 
review the treatment of Foreign
[...]
for the financial year. The adjustment to the CIES for soft loans is 
therefore removed and adjusted with the Financial Instruments Adjustment Account. 

Page 90



Section 10(Appendix B) – Accounting Policies 

1.6 Accounting Policies not relevant or not material 

The accounting policies are reviewed each year to assess whether it is appropriate for 
individual policies to be included. There are a number of accounting policies that have 
not been included above, because the statements are not materially affected by their 
implementation. These policies include: 

 Use of capital receipts to fund disposal proceeds 

 Intangible Assets – Recognition of website development and other internally 
generated assets 

 Derecognition or impairment of available for sale financial assets, loans and 
receivables 

 Valuation of available for sale financial assets other than at quoted market 
price 

 Restructuring of loan portfolios and treatment of bonds 

 Treatment of soft loans 

 Changes to accounting policies 

 Community Infrastructure Levy 

 Subsequent revaluation of assets held for sale 

 Jointly controlled assets 

 Provision for backpay arising from unequal pay claims  

 Treatment of foreign currency translations 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27 February 2015 
 

Title of paper: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – PROGRESS MADE 
TO DATE ON ISSUES REPORTED 2013/14  AND PROCESS 
FOR PRODUCING 2014/15 STATEMENT 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Geoff Walker 
Acting Director of Strategic Finance 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Shail Shah  
Head of Internal Audit 
 0115-8764245 
 shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Note the progress made to date in addressing the issues reported in the 2013/14  
AGS, as detailed in Appendix 1 

2 Note the process and timetable for compiling and completing  the 2014/15 AGS, as 
detailed in Appendix 2 
 

 
 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This report sets out the current position in respect of those issues reported in the 2013/14  
Annual Governance Statement (AGS), and the process for compiling the 2014/15 AGS. 
 
1.1 Update of Issues Reported  
 
Issues identified in the AGS have been revisited and an update of the latest position 
established. Issues not resolved are shown at Appendix 1. 
  
1.1.1  Central Government Review of Local Government Funding & Balancing the 
Council’s Budget 
 
The Government has implemented a rapid and extensive programme of policy change, 
accompanied by significantly reduced funding for the public sector. On current projections 
the Government’s settlement funding for the Council will have reduced by circa £100m 
between 2010/11 and 2015/16  and in response, service and financial planning process 
has once again facilitated significant proposed movements in resources 
 
1.1.2 Children in Care 

 
A plan is in place to reduce the numbers of children who remain in care over the 
forthcoming year. The renewed focus is the subject of a Big Ticket Project regarding 
reducing the numbers of children in care and speeding up the adoption process by 
tackling delay. There is strong collaboration between partners in Nottingham city, most 
notably between Health, LA, Police, Foster Carers and providers of residential 
accommodation. The Council has created a 'permanence team' which is the Children in 

Page 93

Agenda Item 8

mailto:shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Care Team.  The Council has also developed a The Edge of Care initiative to reduce the 
numbers of children coming into care.   

Performance against children in care targets is strongly monitored and in some areas out 
performs against statistical neighbours. The Targeted Support Team continues to offer 
the effective delivery of services to children, young people and their families/carers, The 
reconfiguration of Nottingham City Council
[...]
ing those with responsibility Internal Audit, 

Performance, Risk and HR  
o External Assurances including external inspections 

          

          

          

          

          

P
age 101



 
 
 
 

Action F
e
b

 2
0
1

5
 

M
a

r 
2

0
1

5
 

A
p

r 
2

0
1
5
 

M
a

y
 2

0
1

5
 

J
u

n
 2

0
1

5
 

J
u

l 
2

0
1

5
 

S
e

p
t 

2
0
1

5
 

O
c

t 
2

0
1

5
 

F
e
b

 2
0
1

6
 

M
a

r 
2

0
1

6
 

Draft AGS, outlining the governance environment and any significant 
governance issues that need to be disclosed 

          

Take report to Audit Committee as the committee responsible for 
monitoring compliance with the Local Code 

          

Consider Issues from External Audit Annual Letter 
          

Report Final AGS to Audit Committee with Statement of Accounts 
          

Prepare / follow-up mid year report to Audit Committee for first meeting of 
new year  

          

 

P
age 102



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27 February 2015 
 

Title of paper: INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2014/15 (THIRD 
QUARTER) AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16. 

 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Geoff Walker 
Acting Director of Strategic Finance 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Author and contact officer 
Shail Shah – Head of Internal Audit  
Tel: 0115 8764245 
Email: shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Note and gives views on the performance of IA during the period. 
 

2 Select up to two audits from Appendix 2 for examination at the Committee’s next 
meeting. 
 

3 Approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 (Appendix 3). 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This report outlines the work of the Internal Audit service (IA) for the third quarter of 2014/15, 
and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2015/16.  
 

 Appendix 1 - Analysis of High Risk findings in Final Audit Reports issued in the period 

 Appendix 2 - List of final audit reports wit
[...]
the audited body that should be addressed by 
management. 

Low Priority The audited body is not exposed to any significant risk, but the 
recommendation merits attention. 

In all cases Internal Audit will follow up implementation of the recommendations by the 
agreed date. 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 27 February 2015 
 

Title of paper: AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Geoff Walker 
Acting Director of Strategic Finance 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Shail Shah - Head of Internal Audit  
 0115-8764245 
 shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who have provided input:  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Note the functions of the Audit Committee and the benefits arising from its existence  
 

2 Endorse the outline work programme at Appendix 1 and the terms of reference at 
Appendix 2. 
 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Although an Audit Committee is not a legal requirement it reflects best practice reinforces 
the importance of probity, and performance and risk management. This report outlines the 
core functions of the Audit Committee, the benefits that will arise for the City Council and 
an outline annual work programme. 
  
Role of the Audit Committee 
 
The purpose of an Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the governance and control environment, effectiveness of the Risk 
Management Framework, and to oversee the annual financial reporting process. 
 
Benefits of the Audit Committee 
 
The benefits to be gained from operating an effective Audit Committee are that it: 
 

 Raises greater awareness of the need for internal control and the implementation of 
audit recommendations; 

 

 Increases public confidence in the objectivity and fairness of financial and other 
reporting; 

 

 Reinforces the importance and independence of internal and external audit 
[...]
 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT- PROGRESS MADE TO DATE ON ISSUES REPORTED 2013/14  AND PROCESS FOR PRODUCING 2014/15 STATEMENT
	9 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2014/15 (THIRD QUARTER) AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16.
	10 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT SCHEDULED FOR EXAMINATION
	11 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street,
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 27 February 2015 from 10.31 - 11.48

Membership

Present Absent

Councillor Mohammad Aslam Councillor Roger Steel
Councillor Michael Edwards Councillor Malcolm Wood

Councillor John Hartshorne
Councillor Thulani Molife (Vice Chair)
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair)

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:

Glyn Daykin - Finance Analyst, Nottingham City Council
Barry Dryden - Senior Finance Manager, Nottingham City Council
Shail Shah - Head of Internal Audit, Nottingham City Council

External Audit Lead, KPMG

Richard Walton External Audit, KPMG

James Welbourn Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council
Laura Wilson - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council

Sue Sunderland

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Clir Roger Steel — other Council business
Clir Malcolm Wood - other Council business
Geoff Walker — other Council business

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

None.
38 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2014 were confirmed and signed
by the Chair.

39 KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15

Sue Sunderland, of external auditors KPMG, presented the External Audit Plan
2014/15, highlighting the following points:



Audit Committee - 27.02.15

(@)

(b)

(©)

the structure of the audit has followed the approach of previous years. The
key audit risks are highlighted in the table on page 3 of the report, and a
number of one-off risks have been highlighted, such as the new Revenues and
Benefits company;

there are ongoing issues over the transfer to EMSS (East Midlands Shared
Services). There are improvements happening all the time.

Another risk highlighted was NET2 (tram).

the fee for the audit has slightly increased, and reflects a similar increase that
was seen last year. The fee for 2015/16 will reduce by 25% to reflect the final
contract that audit have put in place; the scope of the audit will stay the same;

Councillor's questions were responded to as follows:

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9)

(h)

()

CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Finance and Public Accountancy) was asked to
give advice to Council’s on particular issues, after the closedown of the Audit
Commission. Value for money issues now full under the remit of the NAO
(National Audit Office). Currently, it is likely that The National Fraud Initiative
will remain with the Cabinet Office.

Full revaluation of HRA (Housing Revenue Account) properties is done on a 5
year cycle, and will affect right to buy calculations;

specific risks in the report are around direct impact on NCC, with some items
in the report linked to academies, and Foundation schools. In relation to
management, academies are accountable separately rather than to
Nottingham City Council. If things go wrong, the LA has to step in and deal
with the situation;

there are increasing risks as the resource base reduces. There have not been
any risks around financial controls identified for Nottingham City Council, so
there is no need for KPMG to come in and look at these particular issues;

there is an increasing reliance on the partnership with the Third Sector.
KPMG have been undertaking work on the Better Care Fund;

a wide range of issues are discussed when talking to senior Nottingham City
Council officers; KPMG work with a range of different authorities, so they can
bring a wide experience of Local Government issues. For example, Combined
Authorities were mentioned at a recent meeting with Nottingham City Council
officers;

the way in which Shared Services are implemented differs from authority to
authority, but the risks generally remain the same;



Audit Committee - 27.02.15

)

KPMG have staff that can specialise in certain areas where required by their
clients. The NET project at Nottingham City Council is something that has
required this specialist knowledge;

RESOLVED to note the audit plan for 2014/15, and thank KPMG for their input;

40

KPMG CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT

Sue Sunderland, of external auditors KPMG, presented the Certification of Claims
and Returns Annual Report, highlighting the following points:

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

the format to this report has been done differently to previous years’ reports.
This year, as the number of claims that are audited by KPMG has reduced, the
need for a full report was not there; a letter has been produced in its place;

overall message of the report is that the content is the nature of what we find
every year in a LA (Local Authority); especially when that LA has a high
caseload. KPMG have worked with City Council staff, and tested cases, as
well as following up on the recommendations from the previous year. These
recommendations have been addressed appropriately;

the Audit will become more straightforward with the setup of Universal Credit.
10 members of staff working at the Audit Commission will be transferring to
NAO, although this could take quite a while as Universal Credit is rolling out in
phases;

the estimated fee for certification work in 2013-14 is slightly up on the
indicative fee due to additional testing on Housing Benefit; this issue is still a
‘moving picture’;

RESOLVED to thank KPMG for the annual report;

41

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 STRATEGY

Glyn Daykin, Finance Analyst presented the Treasury Management Strategy for
2015/16, highlighting the following points, and addressing questions posed by
Councillors:

(@)

(b)

(©)

the latest inflation figures have dampened down expectations of the base rate
being increased anytime soon. Changes in UK legislation mean an increased
risk of Council taking losses on its investment;

minimum credit rating has been reduced to BBB+. This change allows for
some flexibility, although the overall risk hasn’t changed; 75% of close clients
have reduced minimum risk criteria for this reason. Less, more secure
investments are sought overall;

net borrowing cost has reduced, with overall treasury risk also being reduced.
Nottingham City Council expects to borrow up to £15million, although there



Audit Committee - 27.02.15

(d)

(€)

(f)

(9)

(h)

could be some requirements for additional borrowing. Nottingham City
Council is considering taking a forward starting loan, a product that fixes a
loan rate now and allows cash to be taken at a later date (details are
contained within Appendix 9 of the agenda pack). LA’s are starting to look at
these types of loans, but they are not common in the public sector. This would
hedge against rates going up, especially if you have large schemes that need
funding;

if we took lots of new loans now to obtain money whilst rates are lower, this
money would have to be invested; there is a higher risk on deposits at this
moment. In addition to this, interest would have to be paid on this money up
until the point where the money was needed for a project.

Projects such as NET are ideal for a Forward Starting Loan, as they have fairly
certain expenditure. The risk of rates going up in the future is reduced by
using such a loan;

due to the current state of the economy, there is a risk in holding onto money.
Banks cannot be trusted as they once were, due to a lack of Government
support. If a bank gets into trouble, new legislation says that it cannot be
bailed out. As an example, if a bank made 5% losses, the loss to the council
could be 25-30%;

Forward Starting Loans are a new product for LA’s, but have been used
regularly outside of this area. The only risk encountered so far was in the
initial stages, when Legal had to investigate whether it was possible for LA’s to
use this product;

Bond agency is a potential source of taking new debt, although it is still being
established, and is not an option available to the council now. Some of the
bigger authorities have looked at creating their own bond and putting it into the
market. This carries a significant cost, and requires a lot of work on credit
rating. Nevertheless, it can be considered as an option in the future;

a business case and feasibility studies are required as standard protocol for
any major new schemes or investments. This catches all big ideas coming
through the council. The cumulative risk to the authority for all schemes is
kept under review by the Acting Chief Finance Officer;

RESOLVED to:

(1)

(2)

ask Glyn Daykin to write a memo to Councillors of this committee to
assess the risks/benefits involved with Forward Starting Loans;

bring areport on all capital schemes and values to the next meeting, so
that Councillors can pick schemes that they would like to look at in more
detail. This can be provided by a Capital Accountant;



Audit Committee - 27.02.15

42  REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Barry Dryden, Senior Finance Manager presented the Review of Accounting Policies,
highlighting the following points:

(@) there are no significant changes to this review from last year. If KPMG
recommend any significant changes to this review, Councillors can be notified
at a future meeting;

(b) KPMG interim visit is due week beginning 2 March. Items requiring scrutiny by
KPMG are done during this interim visit, although slight tweaks can be
performed outside of this visit if necessary;

RESOLVED to:

(1) agree the Statement of Accounting Policies for inclusion in the 2014/15
annual accounts;

(2) agree the proposals where International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS) allow a degree of choice;

43  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT- PROGRESS MADE TO DATE ON
ISSUES REPORTED 2013/14 AND PROCESS FOR PRODUCING 2014/15
STATEMENT

Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, presented the Annual Governance Statement,
updating the Committee on progress made to date on issues reported in 2013/14,
and the process for producing the 2014/15 statement. The following points were

discussed:

(@) progress is being made across all areas. The issue with Icelandic banks is
now coming to a conclusion, with no further payments expected by the Local
Government Association;

(b) risks around the WPL (Workplace Parking Levy) remain, and these will be
continually updated;

(c) procedural issues, such as with EMSS (East Midlands Shared Services) pose
some of the more significant risks. With EMSS specifically, the Oracle system
is still evolving, which can cause problems. There are other significant risks
around value for money; the Budget goes to Full Council on Monday 9 March.
The future beyond March is hard to predict at the moment, as it depends on
the outcome of the election in May;

(d) risks experienced through EMSS cannot necessarily be copied across to other
new products. For example, the new Revenues and Benefits contract is a
completely different risk, and indeed, it was thought initially that the risks



Audit Committee - 27.02.15

associated with it are quite low, as it is not a big logistical move. The main
risks encountered so far have been in relation to the Oracle software;

(e) lessons can be learned from other organisations, and applied to Nottingham
City Council. It is almost inevitable that new schemes will have ‘teething’
problems; these problems are picked up by the in-house Major Projects group,
who lead on such issues;

) there are ongoing meetings with departmental leadership teams and corporate
directors around the 2014/15 statement. Findings will be reported in either the
June, or July meeting;

RESOLVED to:

(1) note the progress made to date in addressing the issues reported in the
2013/14 AGS (Annual Governance Statement), as detailed in Appendix 1;

(2) note the process and timetable for compiling and completing the 2014/15
AGS, as detailed in Appendix 2;

44  INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2014/15 (THIRD QUARTER)
AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16.

Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the Director of Strategic Finance’s

report which outlined the work of the Internal Audit (1A) service for the third quarter of

2014/15, and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2015/16:

(@) atthe previous meeting of the Audit Committee, the external consultant’s
report on the IT department had been requested for review. Simon Salmon,
Head of IT will present this report at the next meeting;

RESOLVED to:

(1) note the performance of Internal Audit during the period;

(2)  select the IT consultants report, and housing rents audit for examination
at the Committee’s next meeting;

(3) approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16;

45 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT SCHEDULED FOR EXAMINATION

Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the Director of Strategic Finance’s
report which outlined the Internal Audit report on Bank reconciliations:

RESOLVED to note the Internal Audit report in Appendix 1;

46  AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK
PROGRAMME




Audit Committee - 27.02.15

Shail Shah, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the Director of Strategic Finance’s
report which outlined the core functions of the Committee, the benefits that will arise
for the City Council and an outline annual work programme.

a) the Committee were informed by Shail that the work programme will be kept
updated and brought back to further meetings;

RESOLVED to:

1) note the functions of the Audit Committee and the benefits arising from
its existence,

2) endorse the outline work programme at Appendix 1 and the terms of
reference at Appendix 2;



